## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)..... CRLMP No(s). 13855/2015

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/09/2014 in CRLMC No. 2120/2014 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi)

RAHUL KHANNA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

GOVT. OF NCT AND ANR

Respondent(s)

CRLMP. 13855/2015 (with c/delay in refiling slp)

Date: 24/08/2015 This Crl.M.P. was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH [IN CHAMBERS]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rahul Khanna, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Sinha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv. Ms. Shilpa Chohan, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Crl.M.P. No.13855 of 2015 for condonation of delay in refiling special leave petition is condoned subject to deposits of costs of Rs.500/- in the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee within two weeks from today.

(Ashok Raj Singh) Court Master

(Pardeep Kumar)
AR-cum-PS